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l. General Overview

The District of Columbia’s Medicaid program allows for Medicaid reimbursement for medically necessary school-based
health services (SBHS) provided to Medicaid-eligible students who are between three and twenty-two years of age that
are delineated in the District of Columbia’s Medicaid State Plan Amendment (SPA). Medicaid reimbursement is only
available to LEAs if all applicable Federal and State Medicaid requirements are met. The purpose of this guidance is to
provide an overview of requirements for Medicaid claiming for SBHS.

Why is School Based Medicaid billing so important?
The school-based Medicaid program provides a means for schools to seek federal reimbursement for expenditures related
to medically necessary school-based health services. There is a 70% (Federal)/30% (Local) shared financial match between

the federal government and the District Government. Therefore, the school responsibility to financially match the costs to
provide school based health services is 30 percent.

All schools who are enrolled in the Medicaid reimbursement program receive all reimbursement funding. All
reimbursements are returned to the school’s operating budget.

Roles and Responsibilities

Role of the Office of the State Superintendent of Education (OSSE), Division of Specialized Education (DSE), Medicaid
Recovery Unit

e Technical Assistance. The OSSE offers LEAs technical assistance to facilitate their compliance with school based
Medicaid requirements.

e Compliance with Medicaid Requirements Pursuant to the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. OSSE is the
state agency responsible for general oversight of District of Columbia schools’ compliance with the requirements
of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 USC §1400 et seq. (“IDEA”). As such, OSSE is responsible for
ensuring that LEAs comply with Medicaid —related requirements pursuant to IDEA Section 300.154. The LEA must
ensure that its providers (clinicians and educational practitioners) meet all of OSSE’s and the Department of
Health’s (DOH) licensure, certification, and other criteria to qualify as Medicaid providers of the Individualized
Education Program (IEP) services for which Medicaid reimbursement is claimed.

e Interagency Coordination to Facilitate Medicaid in LEAs. OSSE supports the LEA through its ongoing collaboration
with the District of Columbia Office of Health Care Finance (DHCF) and other partner agencies. OSSE oversees
state-level administration of the District’s School Based Medicaid Recovery program, including policy coordination
with state and federal Medicaid agencies as well as general oversight and monitoring of the statewide vendors
and participating LEAs.

Medicaid Claim Processing for Special Education Transportation. OSSE is responsible for facilitation of claiming
related to costs expended for special education transportation.



Role of Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF)

e The Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF) is the District of Columbia’s state Medicaid agency.

e The mission of the DHCF is to improve health outcomes by providing access to comprehensive, cost-effective and
quality healthcare services for residents of the District of Columbia.

e In this role DHCF ensures ongoing compliance with the District’s SPA related to the delivery of SBHS that qualify
for Medicaid reimbursement.

Role of the Local Education Agency (LEA)

o The LEA must ensure that its providers (clinicians and practitioners) meet all of OSSE’s and DOH’s licensure,
certification, and other criteria to qualify as Medicaid providers of the IEP services for which Medicaid
reimbursement is claimed.

e Annually, the LEA must obtain a parental consent/release to submit claims to Medicaid for health related services
prescribed and authorized in the student’s IEP. The signed release must be retained for audit purposes. Therefore,
all signed parental consent forms must be uploaded into the student’s record in the Special Education Data
System (SEDS) maintained by OSSE. It is recommended that LEAs include OSSE’s Medicaid consent form in the
enrollment process and at annual IEP meetings.

o New releases must be obtained in cases where the IEP is revised to include additional types or a change in
frequency of services.

e The LEA must provide services that are listed in the student’s IEP regardless of whether the services are Medicaid-
covered and can be billed to Medicaid.

e The LEA must safeguard student records in accordance with the Federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
(FERPA) and applicable provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).



1. General Requirements for LEA Participation in Medicaid Reimbursement

1. Provider Enrollment

To be eligible for Medicaid reimbursement for SBHS, an LEA must first apply to DHCF to become a Medicaid provider. To
enroll as a Medicaid provider, the LEA must enter into a provider contract. To enter into a provider contract, an LEA must

request a School-Based Medicaid enrollment packet from DHCF. This packet contains a copy of the provider contract and
instructions on becoming a provider.

Application Overview

To become certified and enrolled as a Medicaid provider, the LEA must complete the following steps:

Step 1- Obtain a National Provider Identifier (NPI)

e What is the National Provider Identifier (NPI)? It is a 10-digit provider number mandated by the Federal
Government to be used on all healthcare billing related transactions to identify healthcare providers.

e How does a provider get an NPI? By applying at the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) at
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES or by calling 1-800-465-3203.

Step 2- Complete the Medicaid provider enrollment application packet in its entirety. Failure to include signatures on all
forms and copies of all necessary attachments will delay the processing of your application.

e To obtain a copy of the Medicaid enrollment application, please contact ‘DHCF's, Office of Provider Enroliment,
toll free at 1-866-752-9231.

e Return the completed application to:

ACS Provider Enrollment
Post Office Box 34761
Washington, DC 20043-4761

e The Medicaid enrollment process can be conducted via the following website:
http://dc-medicaid.com

e After receipt and approval of your application, you will be notified by mail of your District of Columbia Medicaid
provider number.

2. Participation in the Random Moment Time Study (RMTS)

An LEA provider must participate in the quarterly, statewide Random Moment Time Study (RMTS) in order to be eligible to
receive reimbursement from the Medicaid direct service claiming program. The RMTS model is used to measure the
percentage of time that qualified staff spends implementing Medicaid-reimbursable activities by sampling and assessing

randomly selected ‘moments’ of the workday. The responses to these ‘moments’ are then tallied and averaged for the
quarter.



LEA Responsibility

e Each LEA provider must identify a staff-member to serve as the on-site RMTS coordinator at the school.

e The RMTS coordinator is responsible for submitting quarterly updated staff rosters, supporting documentation for
the study, and ensuring adequate response rate among the sampled staff.

e Each staff member sampled must include a detailed description of the activity they are performing during the
sampled moment.

e Each LEA provider is required to submit at least 85 percent of the total number of RMTS sample moments
received in order to be able to submit claims for the quarter.

How Does RMTS Work?
The RMTS is based on ‘moments’ that are equal to one minute:

e Each ’'moment’ is randomly assigned.

e Participants are asked to document their activity during that assigned moment.

e The RMTS coordinator then assigns the appropriate activity code based on the sampled staff member’s response
to the “Activity” section of the questionnaire.

e Participants must respond in a timely manner in order for the response to count toward the overall District
response rate.

Specifically, the RMTS questionnaire asks:

Were you working during your sampled moment?

Who was with you?

What were you doing? Please be as specific as possible.
Why were you doing this activity?

Is this activity regarding a Special Education student?

Is the service you provided part of the child’s IEP?
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Due to the random nature of the moment assignment, a participant may be selected once or more in a single calendar
quarter or not at all. Participating staff typically spend approximately five minutes or less to complete the 6-question time
study tool. An accurate and candid response from the participant is critical to a successful and valid time study.

RMTS Calendar

The sampling period is defined as the same three-month period comprising each quarter of the calendar:

e First Quarter: January 1-March 31

e Second Quarter: April 1-June 30

e Third Quarter: July 1-September 30

e Fourth Quarter: October 1-December 31

3. Medicaid Claiming Requirements
Participating LEAs are responsible for ensuring that the following steps are taken for Medicaid claiming purposes:

e Identifying students receiving special education services who are Medicaid-eligible

e Obtaining parental consent to claim for eligible services and filing documentation in each student’s record in SEDS
e Identifying annually which providers meet licensure requirements that allow for Medicaid claiming

e Providing annual training to qualified providers regarding Medicaid claim requirements and RMTS participation



e Notifying qualified providers of the students on their caseloads who are eligible for Medicaid

e Checking to ensure that each service claimed is specified in the child’s IEP

e Ensuring that authorization is secured for all services prior to submitting claims

e Assisting in the identification of additional Medicaid-eligible children as they enter the school system or become
eligible for special education services.

e Maintaining confidentiality for students in accordance with all applicable laws

A claim can be rejected for a variety of reasons, including but not limited to:

e Incomplete or incorrect documentation (e.g., missing signature, illegible signature, missing or incorrect date,
duration, and location of service)

e Submission of a claim past a billing deadline
e Ineligibility for Medicaid during the dates of service
e  Missing progress notes for dates of service

e lack of documentation of appropriate provider qualifications

4. Cost Reports

Each fiscal year, DHCF requires Medicaid providers to provide cost reports for cost reconciliation and settlement purposes.
DHCF must ensure that payments for the administration and delivery of services to Medicaid recipients are accurate and
efficient in order for those services to be reimbursed on a reasonable cost basis. These reports show all the costs related
to Medicaid reimbursable services, including contracts and staff salaries related to administration of the program.

The cost reports are essential for determining any future changes in the rates attached to the ten related services covered
by Medicaid.

5. Audits

Each year, DHCF performs an audit on agencies that submit claims for Medicaid reimbursement. Auditors will review all
the necessary documentation related to a sample of Medicaid claims, including student attendance data, IEPs, consents to
bill, timesheets for providers, provider licenses and documentation of services. The auditors select a sample of claims that
the agency is required to provide all related documentation. Lack of documentation can result in disallowances, meaning
that funds previously reimbursed to the agency for services in that fiscal year will be pulled back from that agency.



1. Ensuring LEA Compliance with Medicaid Documentation Requirements

1. Parental Consent

In addition to obtaining informed written parental consent for an initial evaluation, re-evaluation, and provision of services
via an |EP, federal law requires that LEAs obtain informed written parental consent from the parent or guardian of a
student prior to disclosing personally identifiable information from education records, including health information, for
the purposes of claiming for Medicaid reimbursement. OSSE has issued a new Consent for Medicaid Reimbursement
form that LEAs must use to comply with this requirement (see Appendix A).

Please note that if at any point new services are added to a child’s IEP, or the IEP team decides to increase the scope or
frequency of services in the IEP a “new” parent consent for billing form will be required.

The original signed copies of all parental consent forms for students should be maintained by the LEA in SEDS as part of
the student’s educational records. Medicaid will not reimburse for services if LEAs fail to provide the necessary consent
forms for each eligible student receiving SBHS.

2. Service Prescription, Referral, and Recommendation Requirements

Medicaid reimbursement can be sought for related service assessments and delivery as specified in the SPA for SBHS.
However, in order to receive reimbursement for these services, they must be prescribed, referred, and/or recommended
(depending on the type of service) by a physician or other licensed health care practitioner within the scope of his or her
practice under state law . The section below entitled “Covered Services and Practitioner Qualifications” contains a detailed
overview of prescription/referral/recommendation requirements for each type of service, as well as licensure
requirements for related service providers.

There are several ways that LEAs can comply with this requirement. Note, however, that an LEA’s inability to obtain
appropriate documentation to meet this requirement should not under any circumstances delay or prevent the delivery
of services required in a child’s IEP. However, LEAs that cannot demonstrate appropriate provider credentials will not be
eligible to receive reimbursement under Medicaid for services rendered by those providers.

LEAs can use the following methods for complying with the prescription/referral/recommendation requirement. In all
cases, a prescription/referral/recommendation for services must specify the amount, scope and duration of the services
recommended:

e During the initial school-based evaluations for eligibility convened in accordance with the IDEA, a group of
qualified professionals is convened as required by (IDEA, DCMR, OSSE policies). The group’s recommendations for
specific assessments are reviewed and authorized by appropriately qualified service providers acting within the
scope of their practice under state law, using OSSE’s SBHS Authorization Form®.

e During a student’s IEP meeting, a group of qualified professionals is convened in accordance with (IDEA, DCMR,
OSSE policies). The group’s recommendations for specific related services within the IEP, which include amount,
scope, and duration, are reviewed and authorized by appropriately qualified service providers acting within the
scope of their practice under state law, using OSSE’s Medicaid Authorization Form (See Appendix D).

! This authorization can occur either during the Eligibility Determination or IEP meeting or after the meeting, via a centralized review
process. However, authorization must occur prior to claiming, and any changes to scope, amount or duration require reauthorization.
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e During a child’s physical examination by a physician, the child’s physician provides a
prescription/referral/recommendation for specific assessments or services that is given to the IEP team for their
consideration as they develop or amend the IEP.

LEAs should keep all documentation relating to the prescription/referral/recommendation requirement (including the
signed document serving as the prescription/recommendation/referral and copies of the providers’ licenses) as part of a
student’s educational record in SEDS. Records must be retained in accordance with FERPA and HIPAA.

For additional information or to learn more about FERPA please see:
http://www?2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/fpco/ferpa/index.html

For additional information or to learn more about HIPAA, please see: http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy

3. Service Provider Qualifications

Medicaid reimbursement is available to an LEA only for services provided by practitioners who are qualified to provide
such services under federal and District law as of the date of service. In some cases, practitioners who do not meet federal
and District requirements may provide services for which an LEA may seek reimbursement, provided they are
appropriately supervised by practitioners who meet such requirements. Federal and District requirements for providers,
as well as documentation requirements for provider qualifications and supervision of unlicensed providers, are described
in more detail below under “Covered Services and Practitioner Qualifications”.

4. Service Documentation Requirements

LEAs are responsible for maintaining in a student’s file records that fully document the basis upon which a claim for
Medicaid reimbursement is made. Documentation required to substantiate a claim for reimbursement includes:

e The student’s complete IEP (with relevant provider signatures as required to meet
prescription/referral/recommendation requirements);

e All evaluation reports (with relevant provider signature as required to meet prescription/referral recommendation
requirements);

e Service encounter documentation;

e Progress notes;

e Billing records; and

e Practitioner credentials for service providers.

It is the responsibility of the school provider to ensure that all contractors document services appropriately and maintain
the required records.

5. Records Retention

LEAs must maintain all service and financial records, supporting documents, and other records relating to the delivery of
services reimbursed by Medicaid for at least six (6) years from the date of service. All records must be retrievable and
made available upon audit.



Iv. Billing Medicaid for Services

For LEAs to bill Medicaid for covered services, the following requirements must be met:

The student receiving the service must be enrolled in the Medicaid program.

The student must qualify for services under the IDEA.

The student must have an |EP.

The services must be specified in the IEP and/or assessments/evaluations.

The services must be furnished by a practitioner who meets Medicaid-qualified provider criteria and who is
qualified to provide the service under applicable State licensure or certification requirements.

6. The LEA must obtain a signed parental consent to bill Medicaid for covered IEP services provided to the student.
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1. Covered Services and Practitioner Qualifications

In order for services to qualify for reimbursement by the School-Based Medicaid program, the following requirements
apply:

e IDEA/IEP: Services must be documented in the student’s Evaluation Report, IEP and/or assessments and
evaluations.

e Covered Services: Services must be one of the services outlined in the District’s SPA.

e Provider Qualifications and Supervisory Requirements: Services must be provided by qualified
practitioners. In certain cases, supervisory requirements apply.

e Authorization of Services: Authorization of services must be appropriately documented.

As stated above, LEAs may bill Medicaid for providing medically necessary SBHS to students. To be reimbursable, services
must be properly documented and provided by or under the supervision of appropriately licensed professionals as
described below. Appendix B contains a chart outlining specific licensure and supervised practice requirements. LEAs
should refer to this chart to ensure that they are following federal and state rules on provider qualifications and
supervised practice.

Medicaid-covered school-based health services in the District of Columbia include:

e Audiology;

e Behavioral Supports (Counseling Services);
e Nutrition Services;

e Occupational Therapy;

e QOrientation and Mobility Services;

e Personal Care Services;

e Physical Therapy ;

o  Skilled Nursing;

e Specialized Transportation; and

e Speech-Language Pathology.



a. Audiology

Audiology services covered include special education related services and screenings necessary for identifying and treating
a child with hearing loss.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, audiology services must be recommended by a physician or an audiologist
who meets DOH licensure requirements.

Audiology services must be provided by, or under the supervision of, an audiologist who meets OSSE and DOH licensure
requirements.

b. Behavioral Supports (Counseling Services)

Covered services include screenings and services provided by, or under the supervision of, social workers, psychologists,
guidance counselors, or other qualified personnel in accordance with the following state standards:

e Social Workers — DOH licensure requirements;

e Clinical Psychologist — DOH licensure requirements

e School Psychologist — DOH License, or an OSSE Certification for LEA Employees only. Please note: the DOH
licensure exemption for this provider type only applies if the provider is solely employed by an academic
institution.

e Guidance Counselor — OSSE licensure requirements.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, behavioral support services must be recommended by a physician, clinical
social worker or clinical psychologist who meets DOH licensure requirements.

C. Nutrition Services

Covered services include services and screenings relative to a medical condition that are provided by or under the
supervision of a dietician who meets DOH licensure requirements.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, nutrition services must be recommended by a physician or a dietician
who meets DOH licensure requirements.

d. Occupational Therapy

Covered services include special education related services and screenings intended to improve and prevent initial or
further loss of function that are provided by qualified occupational therapists or occupational therapy assistants or aides’
under the supervision of qualified occupational therapists. Occupational therapists are qualified if they meet DOH
licensure requirements for practicing occupational therapy.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, occupational therapy services must be recommended by a physician or
occupational therapist who meets DOH licensure requirements.

e. Orientation and Mobility Services

? OT Aides are not DOH licensed providers but to the extent SBHS are provided by properly supervised OT Aides, the SPA allows LEAs to bill
Medicaid for those services.
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Covered services include services and screenings that enable blind or visually impaired children to gain systematic
orientation to, and safe movement within, their school environment. Providers must be certified as Orientation and
Mobility Specialists pursuant to 42 C.F.R. §440.130(d).

f. Personal Care Services

Covered services include services and screenings provided in accordance with 42 C.F.R. §440.167. These services may be
provided by a Personal Care Aide, but the Personal Care Aide must be supervised by a Registered Nurse who meets DOH
licensure requirements.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, personal care services must be authorized by a physician or Certified
Nurse Practitioner who meets DOH licensure requirements.

8. Physical Therapy Services

Covered services include special education related services and screenings provided by or under the supervision of a
qualified physical therapist. Physical therapists are qualified if they meet DOH licensure requirements.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, physical therapy services must be recommended by a physician or
physical therapist who meets DOH licensure requirements.

h. Psychological Evaluation

Covered services include services and screenings provided by or under the supervision of qualified psychologists. Providers
must meet the following state standards, or be supervised by providers who meet state standards:

¢ Clinical Psychologist — DOH licensure requirements;
e School Psychologist — OSSE licensure requirements.

Please note: the DOH licensure exemption for this provider type only applies if the provider is solely employed by an
academic institution.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, psychological evaluations must be recommended by a physician, or
clinical psychologist who meets DOH licensure requirements.

i Skilled Nursing

Covered services include services and screenings rendered by or under the supervision of qualified practitioners. A
practitioner is qualified if he or she meets DOH licensure requirements. These services include the administration of
physician ordered medications or treatments to qualified children who require such action during the school day in
accordance with their IEP.

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, skilled nursing services must be recommended by a physician or nurse
who meets DOH licensure requirements.

IR Specialized Transportation

Covered services include transportation services that are designed to provide home-to-school-to-home transport for
students with IEPs who receive a school-based health service. Transportation services should only be claimed when
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specialized transportation service is included in a child’s IEP, and a child has a specific school-based health service on the
date that the transportation service is provided.

There is no prescription/referral/recommendation requirement for specialized transportation, other than inclusion of the
service on the IEP.

k. Speech-Language Pathology

Covered services include service and screenings provided to eligible children by or under the supervision of a qualified
speech-language pathologist. A speech-language pathologist is qualified if he or she meets OSSE and DOH licensure
requirements.

Documentation Requirements for School Based Health Services

In order to qualify for Medicaid reimbursement, related services must be recommended by a physician who meets OSSE
licensure requirements.

Documentation must be completed for all Special Education health-related Medicaid covered services provided to
Medicaid-eligible children. Services provided by assistants must be supervised by a licensed professional, and the
documentation must be co-signed by the supervising, licensed professional in accordance with the supervisory
requirements for the provider type.

Documentation is required each time a Medicaid service is delivered to a student. Each LEA should establish a Medicaid
billing process that ensures that all supporting documentation satisfies all requirements necessary for Medicaid billing and
allows for Medicaid claims to be completed and submitted timely. Please contact OSSE, Division of Specialized Education if
technical assistance is needed.

LEAs are responsible for maintaining in a student’s file records that fully document the basis upon which a claim for
Medicaid reimbursement is made. Documentation required to substantiate a claim for reimbursement includes:

e The student’s complete IEP (with relevant provider signatures as required to meet
prescription/referral/recommendation requirements);

e All evaluation reports (with relevant provider signatures as required to meet prescription/referral
recommendation requirements);

e Service encounter documentation;

e Progress notes;

e Billing records; and

e Practitioner credentials for service providers.

The following data elements are required as part of the service documentation.

e School District Name/Provider Number: Name of the school district where services are provided and the provider
number used to bill the Medicaid program

e Student Name: Student’s complete legal name

Date of Birth: Student’s complete date of birth

Student Medicaid Number: Student’s Medicaid identification number

Date: The date a Medicaid service is provided to a student

Type of Service and specific services provided: see list of Medicaid approved services
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Student’s progress toward specified clinical objectives: Dated and signed notes that document the degree of
measurable progress toward student treatment goals and objectives. These notes should be a 1-2 sentence
summary related to the specific therapy session.

Activity/Procedure Note: A written description of the service provided to the student. This must document the
extent and duration of the medical service provided.

Service Setting (Group/Individual): Indicate if the student received services on an individual basis or in a group
setting

Service Time: The quantity of service provided to the student. This should be recorded as an amount of time
(example: 20 minutes). This can capture the cumulative time the provider spent delivering services over the
course of the day

Name and clinical discipline of service provider

Signatures: The signature of the medical professional providing services must comply with generally accepted
standards for record keeping within the applicable provider type as they may be found in laws and regulations of
the relevant board of registration. Providers whose services require supervision must have documentation co-
signed in accordance with the applicable standards for the provider type.
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Local Education Agency (LEA) Guidance:

Completing the Consent for Medicaid Reimbursement Form

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), Local Education Agencies (LEAs) may seek
Medicaid reimbursement for Medicaid-related health-care services when 1) they are provided to a Medicaid-
eligible student in accordance with the student’s Individualized Education Program (IEP) and 2) parents have
provided consent to claim for reimbursement.

To support LEAs in accessing these funds, OSSE has developed a standardized parent consent form for the
purpose of claiming for Medicaid reimbursement. This form, which is attached, will also be made available in
the Special Education Data System (SEDS). The Division of Specialized Education (DSE) has developed guidance
for LEAs to assist in the use of the form. Questions regarding this document may be referred to DSE, at (202)
741-6412.

DIRECTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE FORM

1. Appropriate uses of the form:

a. In order to submit valid claims for Medicaid billable health related services, LEAs must have a
signed copy of the OSSE form faxed into the student’s record in SEDS covering the period for
which services are being billed. No other signature form will be considered valid.

b. The parent signature is valid for 365 days from the date of signature, so long as services
prescribed in the IEP do not change during that time. However, the parent’s signature also
provides the LEA with consent to seek Medicaid reimbursements for IEP services that occurred
within two years prior to this date.

c. PLEASE NOTE: claiming for past rendered services can only occur:

i. When the services are documented on the consent form and a parent signature is
obtained
ii. For services provided AFTER the LEA became a Medicaid provider

d. LEAs must establish procedures for routinely presenting the form to parents to ensure that
parents have an opportunity to provide or decline consent on an annual basis and each time
services change on the IEP (LEAs may choose to obtain consent at the time of annual review,
beginning of school year, etc.).
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e. LEAs must also establish procedures to determine the personnel who will be responsible for
maintaining accurate records related to the Consent for Medicaid Reimbursement Form and
ensuring compliance with underlying documentation related to Medicaid claiming requirements.

f. LEAs should make an attempt to obtain consent for any student with Medicaid billable health
services on his or her IEP and for whom the LEA will process claims for Medicaid services.

2. Steps for completing the form and documenting information in SEDS(see Appendix B):

a. Obtain a copy of the Consent for Medicaid Reimbursement Form from the Main Menu in SEDS.
Users may save a PDF version of the document (Tip: be sure to check the SEDS main menu prior
to each use to ensure the most updated version is utilized).

b. Complete all information on the form by hand, including: LEA name, student name, student local
ID, student state ID and student Medicaid ID (if available) prior to presenting to parent for
signature.

i. Note: the State Code, or Unique Student Identifier (USI), is a 10 digit ID code that may be
obtained in SEDS. All students have an assigned USI. This value is required. The local ID is
a 7digit ID code that is assigned to only some students and can also be found in SEDS.
This field is optional and is only used for reference purposes for LEAs that choose to use it.
ii. The signed form is valid for one year unless there is a change in services. Upon expiration,

a new signed form is required in order to file valid claims for Medicaid billable services.
c. See directions for using SEDS functionality to enter Medicaid consent information in Appendix B.

3. For additional support:
a. Contact the Division of Specialized Education (OSSE) (202) 741-6412 or by email,
OSSE.Medicaid@dc.gov, for questions or support related to the use or requirements of the form.
b. Contact the OSSE Applications Call Center (202) 719-6500 for questions or support related to
documentation of the form in SEDS.
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Appendix A: Consent for Medicaid Reimbursement

The Local Education Agency (LEA) and The Office of the State Superintendent of Education (OSSE) are eligible to receive federal
Medicaid reimbursement for certain health related services provided to your child when the services meet state Medicaid
requirements and are provided in accordance with your child’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP). These services may include any of
the following:

e Assistive Technology Services/Assessment e Orientation and Mobility o Skilled Nursing Services

e Audiology Services/Assessment Services/Assessment e Speech-Language Pathology
e Behavioral Support Services e Personal Care Aide Services Services/Assessment

e Nutrition e Physical Therapy Services/Assessment e Special Education

e Occupational Therapy/Assessment e Psychological Evaluation Transportation Services

A claim containing personal information about your child must be submitted to the Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF) in order
to receive reimbursement. DHCF will not be allowed to use this information for any other purpose and will be required to keep this
information confidential. The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) require that your written consent be obtained to share
or disclose personally identifiable information from your child’s educational records. In addition, the Individuals with Disabilities
Education Improvement Act of 2004 (IDEA) requires your written consent in order to bill for Medicaid-eligible health related services
provided to your child. By completing and signing this form, you will help meet these consent requirements.

Rights

e The District will not require you to enroll in Medicaid in order for your child to receive special education services.

e The District will not require you to incur out-of-pocket expenses incurred in filing a claim for services. The District may pay the
cost that you would otherwise be required to pay.

e The District will not use Medicaid if that use would: (1) Decrease the available lifetime coverage or any other insured benefit;
(2) Result in any cost to your family; (3) Increase premiums or lead to the discontinuation of benefits or insurance.

e You are not required to provide your consent, and your refusal to do so will not prevent your child from receiving special
education services at the expense of the District.

e Upon written request, you or your child may receive a copy of the information shared with DHCF.

Parental Consent

By signing below, | voluntarily give the LEA and OSSE my consent to share with DHCF my child’s name, primary address, date of birth,
social security number, Medicaid number, IEP, and all information about health related services provided to my child, the dates and
frequency of the services provided, and special education assessments and evaluations related to my child. | also authorize the release
of this information to state and/or federal Medicaid representatives for the purpose(s) of determining eligibility and/or completing
audit/review requests. | understand that, unless | revoke my consent in writing, this consent will remain in effect for one year from the
date of my signature. If | do revoke consent, my previous consent is still valid regarding all information shared prior to my revoking
consent. In addition to providing consent for services provided after the date of my signature, | also grant consent to OSSE and the LEA
to seek Medicaid reimbursements for |IEP services that occurred within two years prior the date of my signature that have not already
been submitted. In the event that the services in my child’s IEP changes, | will be required to sign another consent form.

CONSENT FOR MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT (please check the appropriate box below)

[0 lam providing consent as indicated by my signature below

[J 1 am providing consent if my child becomes Medicaid eligible in the future as indicated by my signature below

[J 1decline to provide consent to bill for Medicaid reimbursable services

Student Name Student Local ID Student State ID

Student Medicaid ID (if available) Parent Signature Date

Local Education Agency Name:

Last revised: 08/27/2012
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Appendix B: Documenting Parental Consent to Bill Medicaid

DC Office of the State Superintendent of Educafion

== SEDS

Special Education Data System

Special Education Data System (SEDS) Directions
Background

LEAs are required to document parental consent to bill for Medicaid services in order to submit claims.

Summary of New Functionality

LEAs will be able to capture parental consent to bill Medicaid in SEDS. Users will be able to print out a blank consent form
for parents to complete and fax it back into the system using an EasyFAX cover sheet. They will be able to create a consent
event using the date on which parental consent was given. The consent will be valid for one calendar year.

Process for capturing consent
Step 1: Locate the Consent Form.

A link to the consent document can be accessed from the Main Menu page.

Files Awailable On-Line for Viewing/Printing:
Del | Pos | New Pos | Date Uploaded | Uploaded By File Name
|:| 1 08082011 Jane Kaplan Procedural Safequards {Spanish) Revised January 2011
|:| 2 072011 Ge Vang CPS-EligibilityDetermination link. pdf
D 3 a7M18/2011 Grant Underwood | DCPS-SEACriteriaWorshestForESY . pdf

T

|:| 4 082011 Ken Cheung < OSSE Medicaid Parental Consent Form >
|_| 5B 03/24/2011 Jane Kaplan Frocedural Safequards [English) Revised January 2011

e Print the blank consent form and obtain written documentation of parental response.
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Step 2: Create Final Consent Cover Sheet

After obtaining written signature and response, go to the Documents tab of the Student Menu and create a final

document “OSSE Medicaid Parental Consent Form Cover Sheet”.

Documents:

Documents for

! Service Tradker
B Blank Letter of Invitation

! Miscellaneous Cover Sheet

! Compensatory Education Plan/Motes Cover Sheet
5] Certified Mail Receipt Blank forms
5] EasyFAX Historical IEP Cowver Sheet
- Assessment Accommodsations Tool Cover Sheet
s HOD'SAJIEE Documentation Cover Sheet

! Blank Consent to Evaluate

E Mew Mail!

<"?' OS5E Medicaid Parental Consent Form Cover Sheet >

! Spanish-Blank Prior Written Motice
! Spanish-IEF Amendment
! Spanish-Consent for Initial Services
= Spanish-Consent to Evaluate
! Spanish-Eligibility Determination-Signature Page
o) Spanish-Mandatory IEP Participant Excusal Form
B Spanish-5tandard IEF Amendment Form [LEA Initiated)

! Spanish-Standard IEF Amendment Form {Farent Initiated)

! Blank Prior Written Motice ! Spanish-Parent Letter of Invitatiocn

! DC CAS Alternate Assessment Participation Criteria Cover Sheet ') Spanish-IEP

! DC CAS Alternate Assessment Plan Cover Sheet

Letters: (none)

| Create Draft (wil be 2aved for 30 days) |

| Create Final Document (will be saved

Step 3: Capture details of consent decision

Create Final document for

= Mew Mail!
The following information is required before you can create this Final Document
OSSE Medicaid Parental Consent Form Cover Sheet

OS5E Medicaid Parental Consent Form

Consent? | Yes El

Medicaid Parent Consent Begin Date: |09M 22011

Consent Signature Date: (091202011

Medicaid consent response will only be captured on the student history page after the signed
medicaid consent document is faxed into the system behind a Final Medicaid Reimbursement Cowver Sheet.
FAXING IN A DRAFT MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT COVER SHEET WILL NOT CREATE AN EVENT.

| Create Final Document |

Enter the date on which the parent provided written consent.
o The consent date cannot be a future date and must be in the mm/dd/yyyy format. The end date for
consent will automatically be set to 365 days after the date of consent.

18



e Enter the Consent Response

o Select “Yes” if the parent provided consent. A Consent Event will be created after the fax is received by

the system.

o Select “No” if the parent does not provide consent. This will create a Consent Denial Event.
o Select “Did Not Respond” if the parent does not respond. This will create a Consent Denial Event.

e If parent is providing consent, enter the “Begin Date”. If the parent is providing consent for previous services, the
begin date should reflect the date on which previous services started, up to two years prior to the consent date. If
consent for previous services is not needed (for example, if the student is new to the District or if consent for past

services has already been documented), the begin date should be the same as the consent date.

e Click the “Create Final Document” button to create a Consent Form cover sheet.

Step 4: Fax Documents into SEDS

Locate the Consent Form Cover Sheet on the Documents tab. Print out the Easyfax cover sheet and use it to fax in the

signed consent form within 5 days of receiving written signature and response.

587991

Doc ID | Date Generated

0122011

Documents created for Uke Eyewalker

Document

DSSE Medicaid Parentsl Consent Form Cover Sheet

0

Received | EasyFax | Fax Cowver | Date Received

After the fax is received, a link to the faxed document will appear in the documents table. A consent event will not be

created until the fax is received.

L

987048

08/04/2011

OS55E Medicaid Parents| Consent Form Cowver Sheet

08042011
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Step 5: View the Consent events for a student

To view the current events for parental consent to bill Medicaid for a particular student, go to the student history page by
clicking on the compliance symbol in the student search results page.

Eg Select a Student

Del CP ProjEliq IEPEnd School Grade Name Student ID Date Of Birth Dis Case Manager
[ " 1112312013 05/01/2012 C-VNE 7 Uke Evewalker 9876543210 12 Years 10 Months 07/13M1888  5LI LEAData Test

The begin and end dates will be listed next to each consent event. Consent Denial events will not have begin and end
dates.

I E— Sam le
= Medicaid Parental Consent = = Medicaid p
500160 | |06/06/2011 Transfer / Import 06/07/2011 2202 (58 days) Y i
Dental Gensent Consent Denial Event
Parent Sample
500162 | |06/07/2011 Medicaid Parental Consent | |06/07/2011 06/06/2012 Transfer / Import 06/07/2011 2214 (58 days) 'g“'ca‘f —
- - - Consent Consent Event
Parent S [
Medicaid ample
501058 | |08/04/2011 Dledicaid Parental Consent Transfer /Import 08/04/2011 1222 (0days) | Consent <G p
No No Response Event
Response
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APPENDIX C: MEDICAID SCHOOL BASED HEALTH SERVICES

PROVIDER QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS?

REQUIRED SUPERVISORY

School Psychologists (Please note:
These providers work in both clinical and
academic settings.)

SBH SERVICE PROVIDER I 7 REQUIRED LICENSE a
8 8 SERVICE PROVIDERS
° ° Both
Audiology Audiologists DOH Licensed Audiologists
. ; . DOH DOH Licensed LISWs &
Social Workers
LICSWs
o ] ° DOH Licensed
Clinical Psychologists Both )
Psychologists
Behavioral Supports — | School Psychologists (please note: The
. . DOH licensure exemption for this provider type OSSE .
Counsellng Services only applies if the provider is solely employed OSSE Certified School
by an academic institution.) Psychologist
Both DOH Licensed

Psychologists and OSSE
Certified School

Psychologist

®In the case where both requirements are listed, OSSE requires both licenses to be held in order for the provider to meet practice requirements within the District.
* All supervised students, trainees must meet the requirements established under the District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act (HORA).

® Four types of social workers: 1) Social Work Associate; 2) Graduate Social Worker; 3) Independent Social Worker (LISW); 4) Independent Clinical Social Worker (LICSW). Social workers
under #1 and #2 shall be supervised by LISW or LICSWs.
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REQUIRED SUPERVISORY
SBH SERVICE PROVIDER I 7 REQUIRED LICENSE 6
8 8 SERVICE PROVIDERS
° OSSE OSSE Certified Guidance
Guidance Counselors Counselor
Dieticians ° DOH DOH Licensed Dieticians
Nutrition Services
Nutritionists ° DOH DOH Licensed Nutritionists
0 tional Th ist L] DOH Licensed
ccupational Therapists
P P DOH Occupational Therapists
Occupational Therapy
) ] ° DOH Licensed
Occupational Therapy Assistants . .
DOH Occupational Therapists
. . . Nationally Certified
Orientation & Mobility ) ) o g ) o ) . o
Servi Orientation & Mobility Specialists National Certification Orientation and Mobility
ervices
Specialists
. . DOH DOH Licensed Registered
Personal Care Services | Personal Care Aides .
Nurses
Physical Therapy . . ° DOH Licensed Physical
. Physical Therapists .
Services DOH Therapists

® All supervised students, trainees must meet the requirements established under the District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act (HORA).

’ Certified by the National Blindness Professional Certification Board or the Academy for Certification of Vision Rehabilitation and Education Professionals. LEAs are expected to confirm
national licensure and collect appropriate documentation prior to claiming.

® DHCF requires Personal Care Aides to complete a home health training program (DCMR tit. 29 ch. 50). LEAs are expected to confirm completion of this training and collect appropriate
documentation prior to claiming.

* In the case where both requirements are listed for the purpose of Medicaid billing, OSSE does require both licensing.



REQUIRED SUPERVISORY

Pathology

Speech Pathologists

SBH SERVICE PROVIDER I 7 REQUIRED LICENSE 9
8 8 SERVICE PROVIDERS
Physical Th Aid ° DOH Licensed Physical
sical Thera ides
y il DOH Therapists
) ° DOH Licensed Registered
Registered Nurses DOH
Skilled Nursing Nurses
Services ) ) ° DOH Licensed Registered
Licensed Practical Nurses
DOH Nurses
Speech-Language ° * Both DOH Licensed Speech-

Language Pathologists

® All supervised students, trainees must meet the requirements established under the District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act (HORA).
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OSSE Appendix D: School Based Health Service Authorization Form
Student Name: STARS ID: Attending School:
Date of Birth: / / usl: LEA:

Primary Educational Disability:

By signing below, | affirm that | have reviewed the IEP and have certified whether the health-related services and assessments below meet the
unique needs of the student’s disability by correcting or ameliorating defects of physical or mental illnesses or conditions. | have only provided
certification for the services for which | am authorized.

For the IEP effective / /
UNITS DURATION FREQUENCY Certified?
(Number of (Length of (Daily, Weekly, (Yes/No)
Qualified Provider Name Provider Signature Date Sessions) Each Session) | Monthly, Yearly)

Audiology Services/Assessment

Behavioral Support Services

Nutrition

Occupational Therapy/ Assessment

Orientation and Mobility Services/ Assessment

Personal Care Aide Services

Physical Therapy Services/Assessment

Psychological Evaluation

Skilled Nursing Services

Speech-Language Pathology Services/Assessment

Special Education Transportation Services

Last Revised: 05/02/2012



